### GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: SPORTS BRANCH CHHATRASAL STADIUM: MODEL TOWN: DELHI – 110009

No. F.DE/41/Sports/2018/ 1664-1713

Date: 18-5-18

### **CIRCULAR**

Sub: Regarding selection trials for selecting the SGFI Indian teams of BADMINTON (U-18 B&G) in the category "SELECTED TEAM" for participating in the 7<sup>th</sup> ASIAN School Badminton Championship 2018 at Nagpur, India.

Please find enclosed herewith a letter no.SGFI/0118/18-19 dated 09.05.2018 which is an intimation received from School Games Federation of India regarding selection trials on 29.05.2018 at "Shree Chhatrapati Shivaji Sports Complex", Balewadi, Mahalunge, Pune on 29<sup>th</sup> & 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2018, for selecting the SGFI Indian School teams of Boys & Girls in "Badminton" for 7<sup>th</sup> Asian School Badminton Championship to be held at Nagpur, India w.e.f. 06.07.2018 to 13.07.2018. The list of players shortlisted for selection trials is attached herewith.

(ASHA AGGARWAL) 18/5/19

DY. DIRECTOR OF EDN. (SPORTS)

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. All Spl. DEs
- 2. All Addl. DEs
- 3. All RDEs
- 4. All DDEs
- 5. All ADEs
- 6. All SPEs
- 7. All HOSs
- 8. PS to Secy. (Edn.)
- 9. PS to Director (Edn.)
- 10. OS (IT) with the request to place the circular on website



## School Games Federation of India

Campus Radha Ballabh Inter College Shahganj, Agra - 282010 (U.P.) India

Tel: +91 0562-2211107, Mob: +91 9837885006

E-mail: infosgfi@sgfibharat.com, president@sgfibharat.com

Website: www.sqfibharat.com

Recognised by-Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India Affiliated With International School Sports Federation, Asian School Sports Federation, Asian School Football Federation

> No. SGFI / 0118 /18-19 To. The Director Directorate of Education, Sports Branch, Chhatrasal Stadium, Model Town, Delhi -110009

Tel-011-227005201/09891638089

Agra, dated: 09.05.2018

Sub: Intimation of <u>SELECTION TRIALS</u> for selecting the SGFI Indian teams of BADMINTON (U18 B&G) in the category "<u>SELECTED TEAM</u>" for participating in the 7<sup>th</sup> ASIAN School Badminton Championship 2018 at Nagpur, India. Sir/Madam.

It is to be informed that the forthcoming 7th ASIAN School BADMINTON Championship 2018 is being jointly organized by ASSF & SGFI to be held at Nagpur. India from 06th to 13th July 2018.

Therefore, TWO DAYS SELECTION TRIALS is being organized at "Shree Chhatrapati Shivaji Sports Complex", Balewadi, Mahalunge, Pune on 29<sup>th</sup> & 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2018 from 09:00 AM ponwards for selecting SGFI Indian BADMINTON U-18 teams of School Boys & Girls in the said

Following Players from your State/Unit have been short listed for the SELECTION TRIALS

SN	Boy / Girl	NAME	FATHER'S NAME	D.O.B.
1.	ВОУ	ARJUN REHANI	LOKESH REHANI	02-08-2001
2.	BOY	HARSH RANA	BASANT SINGH RANA	12-12-2002
3.	BOY	PARAS MATUR	devender singh	10-10-2001
4.	ВОҮ	NAMAN BHARGAVA	Satyavrat Bhargava	23-09-2001
5.	ВОҮ	SIDDHANT BABBAR	Inderjeet Babbar	14-06-2001
6.	GIRL	MANSI YADAV	DHARAM PAL YADAV	17-11-2003
7.	GIRL	ANANYA GOEL	RAMESH GOEL	20-07-2001

Important Note:

Reporting Date:

28.05.2018 (till evening 06:00 PM)

Trial Dates & Time:

29th & 30th May 2018 at 09:00 AM onwards

Liaisoning Person(s): Mr Gaurav Dixit

- 9300086963

Mr Arun Patil

- 7875575859

Mr Vishal Garje

-8087076633















# School Games Federation of India

Campus Radha Ballabh Inter College Shahganj, Agra - 282010 (U.P.) India

Tel: +91 0562-2211107, Mob: +91 9837885006

E-mail: infosgfi@sgfibharat.com, president@sgfibharat.com

Website: www.sgfibharat.com

Recognised by-Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India Affiliated With International School Sports Federation, Asian School Sports Federation, Asian School Football Federation

#### Important Instructions:

- 1. ORIGINAL PASSPORTS IS THE PRIMARY CONDITION FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE SAID TOURNAMENT. HENCE, ALL APPLICANTS ARE ADVISED TO BRING THE SAME.
- 2. IF ANY PLAYER IS UNABLE TO SUBMIT ORIGINAL PASSPORTS AT THE TRIALS, THEN HE OR SHE MUST PROVIDE THE SAME <u>WITHIN THREE DAYS AFTER THE TRIALS</u> ARE OVER OTHERWISE HE/SHE WILL **NOT BE ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SAID TOURNAMENT INSPITE OF BEING SELECTED** AND HE/SHE WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES. SGFI SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE THEREOF.

T.A /D.A., Boarding/Lodging will have to be borne by the participants themselves

With warm regards.

Secretary General / CEO School Games Federation of Anglia

Copy to -

1. The Under Secretary, Govt. of India, MYAS & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Executive Director (Teams), SAI, J.N.Stadium, East Gate, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.

3. The President, School Games Federation of India.

4. The Working President, School Games Federation of India.

5. The Treasurer, School Games Federation of India.

Secretary General / CEO School Games Federation of India











